Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council

Correspondence Address: Neighbourhood Planning Service, Hinckley Hub, Rugby Road, Hinckley, Leics, LE10 OFR Email: neighbourhoodplanning@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk Tel: 01455 238141 Web: www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Applicant:

Mrs. Cathy Monkman Clerk Market Bosworth Parish Council Parish Council Office Parish Hall Park Street Market Bosworth CV13 OLL

Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) and the Neighbourhood Planning (General) and Development Management Procedure (Amendment) Regulations 2017. Designation of a Neighbourhood Area

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL, being the Local Planning Authority, **HEREBY APPROVES**, the designation of a Neighbourhood Area to be used for the creation of a Neighbourhood Development Plan as set out in the following application received on 25 April 2023, and accompanying plan(s):

Proposal:

The designation of the Parish of Market Bosworth as a Neighbourhood Area

Market Bosworth Parish Council

REFERRED TO IN CONSIDERATION OF THIS APPLICATION:

The Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has considered the proposed Designation of the Neighbourhood Area and finds that:

- The area proposed is appropriate to be designated as a Neighbourhood Area;
- The Parish Council is a relevant body for the purposes of Section 61G of the 1990 Act; and

It is therefore considered that the Designation of the Neighbourhood Area should be approved.

C. Brown.

Christopher Brown Head of Planning

31st July 2023